Village of La Grange
Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting of September 20, 2018
A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Village of La Grange was held at 7:30
p.m. on Thursday, September 20, 2018 on the second floor Auditorium Room of the Village
Hall, 53 S. La Grange Road, La Grange, Illinois.
I.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Chairman Pappas called the meeting to order at 7:34 p.m.
Verify Quorum
Upon roll call the following were:
Present: Levato, O’Connor, Edwards, Tussing, Pappas
Absent: Blentlinger and Finder
Community Development Director, Charity Jones, Village Planner, Heather Valone,
and Trustee Mark Kuchler were also present.

II.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – AUGUST 16, 2018
Commissioner Tussing made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Edwards to
approve the minutes from August 16, 2018 with no changes. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed

III.

BUSINESS AT HAND
A. ZBA #619 – A VARIATION FROM PARAGRAPH 3-110-C-1 (REQUIRED
FRONT YARD) OF THE ZONING CODE WITHIN THE R-3 SINGLE
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, JILL AND BILL NELSON, 429 S.
PARK ROAD
Chairman Pappas asked the applicant to stand and raise his right hand. He then
administered the oath. He then called for a motion to open the public hearing.
Commissioner O’Connor made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Levato to open
the public hearing for Case #619. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed
Staff Presentation
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Heather Valone, Village Planner, stated that Bill and Jill Nelson are the owners of the
property at 429 S. Park and they are looking to construct an 8-foot-deep front porch.
This application was previously heard earlier between November and January where
they originally pitched their 8-foot porch. They did receive approvals from the
Village Board for their porch, however post Village Board approvals they realized
they did not have enough room for the porch swing they desired.
In the staff report a diagram is included indicating the original plan that was approved
and the new extended porch. The applicants are looking to extend the original
approval an additional two and half feet into the side yard. The porch does not
encroach any further into the front yard. The proposed extended porch does not
encroach into the required side yard. The reason it is being seen again is because the
applicants’ original approval contained the first picture and the ordinance that
approved their original porch indicated that it was not permitted to be increased in
size. With these two stipulations the applicants needed to come back before the
Zoning Board of Appeals and receive approval from the Village Board.
Chairman Pappas asked for the applicant to come up and speak.
Applicant Presentation
Bill Nelson thanked the Commission for their time again. Apparently this was an
oversight by their original architect. They had talked about having a porch swing, but
when it came time to bid the work out they were working with a different architect
who quickly noted that the porch swing they wanted did not have enough clearance
on the side. Unfortunately, adding on the additional feet is requiring them to have to
come back. The swing is something that they desired from the beginning. He
appreciates the Commission’s consideration.
Chairman Pappas asked if he had heard from any of his neighbors, especially the
neighbor that is on that side.
Mr. Nelson said the only thing he has heard is that they are surprised that they don’t
have the porch yet. The neighbors have been very supportive and they did check with
both neighbors on both sides.
Chairman Pappas asked if any of the Commissioners had any other questions for the
applicant. None responded. Since there was nobody in the audience to speak in
regards to the case, he then called for a motion to close the public hearing.
Commissioner Edwards made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Levato to close
the public hearing. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed
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Zoning Board of Appeals Discussion
Commissioner Edwards asked if it was typical for every approved variation to have to
come back if it is increased in size or changed.
Mrs. Valone stated yes. Most of the approved porch variations have language
stipulating that they cannot be enclosed and they cannot be increased in size.
Chairman Pappas said to confirm, the applicant is not asking for any additional
variations, for example for side yard.
Mrs. Valone stated that is correct. The side yard is not being infringed upon.
Commissioner Tussing said they also have to come back because the plan has
changed.
Mrs. Valone stated that is correct.
Commissioner Levato asked if there were any lot coverage issues.
Mrs. Valone said there are no lot or building coverage issues. However, the applicant
will have very little building coverage left post-porch construction.
Chairman Pappas confirmed that the steps will remain.
Mrs. Valone stated the steps were part of the original design. The two and half bump
out is for the swing so it will not be blocking the stairs.
Chairman Pappas asked the Commission is they felt the need to go through the
requirements for the variation again.
All the Commissioners agreed that they did not need to go through those
requirements again since there is record of prior discussions.
Commissioner Tussing said the owner had stated that they did change architects and
it was omitted from their plan.
Commissioner Edwards stated if it was originally this wide they would not have
talked about the width of it, but rather more of the front yard encroachment.
Chairman Pappas asked if there were any further questions or comments from the
Commission. None responded. He then called for a motion for recommendation.
Zoning Board of Appeals Recommendation
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Commissioner Edwards made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Tussing to
recommend to the President and Board of Trustees approval of the variation for Case
#619 as presented this evening. A roll call vote was taken:
Ayes: Edwards, Tussing, O’Connor, Levato, Pappas
Nays: None
Motion passed
IV.

OLD BUSINESS
Mrs. Valone said last month there was a continuation for 217 7th Avenue; the
applicant has decided to withdraw his application. There will not be a November
Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

V.

NEW BUSINESS
None

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
Commissioner Tussing made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Edwards to
adjourn the meeting at 7:56 p.m. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed

Minutes prepared by Peggy Halper
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STAFF MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Heather Valone, AICP, Village Planner

THROUGH: Charity Jones, AICP, Community Development Director
SUBJECT:

ZBA #626 – A Variation from Paragraph 3-110C1 (Required Front Yard) of the
Zoning Code within the R-5 Single Family Residential District, Diondre Alexander
and Cherie Sneed-Alexander, 315 E. Franklin Avenue.

DATE:

February 21, 2019

PROPOSAL
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Diondre Alexander and Cherie Sneed-Alexander (the “Applicants”), owners of the property at
315 E. Franklin Ave. (the “Subject Property”) (Figure 1), wish to construct a new single family
house that encroaches into the required front yard of the Subject Property. As described in detail
below, the foundation was poured too close to the front lot line and the house will encroach into
the required front yard.
The R-5 District requires houses (including front porches) to observe a minimum front yard of
35 ft. Zoning Code Section 3-110G8(a) allows a house to have a reduced front yard when
existing houses on either side of it do not observe the minimum front yard, but in no case can the
minimum front yard be less than 25 ft. The property to the west of the Subject Property has a
front yard of 17.18 ft. and the property to the east has a front yard of 18.79 ft. Therefore, the
Zoning Code allows the Subject Property to have a minimum front yard of 25 ft. The Applicants’
request seeks an additional 3.08 encroachment into the required front yard.
The proposed new house would not require any other variations from code. Zoning Code Section
14-303E1(a) (Authorized Variations) allows the reduction of the dimension of any required yard
if the standards for a variation are met.

ZBA #626 – 315 E. Franklin Ave.
February 21, 2019

Figure 1 Location map

BACKGROUND
In April 2018, the Applicants applied for a building permit for construction of a new house on the
Subject Property. The permit was reviewed for compliance with the Zoning Code, Building Code,
and engineering guidelines and after multiple plan reviews a building permit was issued in July.
The approved permit plans meet all Zoning Code requirements including the minimum required
yards, building coverage, lot coverage, etc. At the time the permit was issued, the Village provided
a list of required inspections to the Applicants’ general contractor (Attachment 1). The list of
inspections is generated from the requirements contained within the Village’s residential site
development packet. The relevant portions of the materials provided by the Village are included
in Attachment 2.
The first inspection for the foundation footing failed in September. The Building Inspector
required that the footing be re-inspected and that the project architect submit additional
documentation for the footing. The footing was re-inspected and approved in October. The next
required inspection for the foundation was completed and approved a few days later.
Within the Village’s list of required inspections is the requirement that a spot survey be made and
submitted to the Village after the pouring of the foundation. The spot survey is a document
completed by a surveyor and its purpose is to confirm the location of the foundation on the lot.
When a spot survey is submitted, the Village’s consulting engineer confirms compliance with the
approved permit plans.
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The Applicant’s contractor, however, failed to submit the spot survey. Nor did the contractor call
as required for the subsequent two required inspections (draintile and damp proofing) before
commencing with the framing of the house in November.
When Village staff discovered that framing had commenced without submission of the spot survey
or the two other required inspections, staff promptly notified the Applicants and the contractor to
secure and submit a spot survey. On January 11, 2019 the Applicants submitted the spot survey.
It showed that the location of the foundation did not comply with the approved plans and
encroached into the required 25 ft. front yard. The foundation for the bay window extends 3.08 ft.
into the required yard (21.92 ft. from the front property line) and rest of the foundation is
approximately .9 ft. into the required yard (21.92 ft. from the front property line).
The Applicants filed the variation request on January 17, 2019 to allow the encroachment and thus
let the house be built on the current foundation, rather than demolishing the existing foundation
and framing to re-pour the foundation at the correct location.
VARIATION STANDARDS
Section 14-303-F of the La Grange Zoning Ordinance establishes standards for variations as
follows:
1. General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicants
shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would create a
particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the
variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Subsection.
The Zoning Board of Appeals should be mindful of this general standard when evaluating the
submitted application.
2. Unique Physical Condition. The Subject Property is exceptional as compared to other lots
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary
physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the Subject Property that amount to more than
a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the
personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
The Subject Property is zoned R-5 Single Family Residential District. The R-5 zoning district
requires a minimum lot width of 50 ft. and minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet. The
Subject Property has a lot width of 49.94 ft. and is 6,657 square feet.
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3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result
of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for which no compensation was
paid.
Prior to the permit issuance, the Subject Property was a vacant lot. The Applicants state the
requested variation is due to their contractor’s error. The Applicants state that the contractor
used the wrong landmark from which to measure the required distance to the proposed
foundation. According to the submitted plat of survey, there is a cross in the sidewalk roughly
three feet from the front property line. A sidewalk cross is a standard landmark used to assist
in determining property lines. However, the Applicants claim the contractor misinterpreted the
sidewalk cross to be on the property line rather than three feet from the property line. This, the
Applicants say, created the misplacement of the foundation.
4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the Subject Property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.
The Applicants state that the denial of the requested variation would deprive them of a reduced
front yard that is currently enjoyed by the properties to the west and east.
5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of
the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to
make more money from the use of the Subject Property; provided, however, that where the
standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite
to the grant of an authorized variation.
The Applicants state that the cost to demolish the foundation and framing is very high and
creates an economic hardship. The Applicants further contend that because the neighboring
properties do not conform to a minimum 25 ft. front yard, the proposed variation would not
result in a special privilege.
6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the Subject
Property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this
Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose
and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
The Zoning Code lists 21 purposes, including the need to “protect the taxable value of land
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and buildings.”
The Comprehensive Plan includes a goal to “provide high quality housing options for Village
residents.”
As stated in Section 3-101 of the Zoning Code, the purpose of the Single Family Residential
District is to “perpetuate the existing high quality residential character of the Village by
preserving established neighborhoods while encouraging beneficial new development
consistent with the overall character of the existing Village.” The Applicants contend that the
proposed single family house is consistent with the character of E. Franklin Ave.
7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development on the
Subject Property that:
a. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the
enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the
vicinity; or
b. Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and
improvements in the vicinity; or
c. Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
d. Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
e. Would unduly tax public utilities and facilitates in the area; or
f. Would endanger the public health or safety.
The Applicants state that the requested 21.92 ft. minimum front yard does not impact the
character of the neighborhood because many homes on the block have front yards that do not
meet the R-5 district requirement.
Table 1 lists the front yards of the properties along E. Franklin Ave. bound by Bluff Ave. to
the west and Tilden Ave. to the east. Of the 11 houses on the Applicants’ block, there is one
house with a 35 ft. front yard and one house with 25 ft. front yards. Five houses have front
yards of just over 24 ft. (45%). The remaining four houses have front yard depths less than
the Applicants’ requested 21.92 ft. yard.
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Table 1
Front Yard Setbacks of Residences on the 300 block of E. Franklin Ave.
North Side of E. Franklin Ave.

South Side of E. Franklin Ave.

House Number

Front Setback (ft.)

House Number

Front Setback (ft.)

311

17.18

300

24.4

315

under construction

304

24.44

317

18.79

310

24.45

323

19*

316

24.4*

325

30.1

322

20.28

324

Vacant

326

24.1

328

35*

* Estimated based on neighboring properties’ Plats of Surveys and aerial imagery.

8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable
use of the Subject Property.
The Applicants could demolish the foundation and framing and re-pour the foundation at the
required 25 ft. front yard. To reduce the encroachment to a lesser degree, the Applicants could
remove the foundation beneath the bay window which encroaches 3.08 ft. into the required
front yard. Bay windows are permitted to encroach into the required front yard up to three feet
if they are cantilevered from the principal structure (i.e., they do not have a foundation). The
Applicants’ bay window is supported by a full foundation system and thus may not encroach.
The Village’s consulting building inspector, Don Morris Architects, has determined that it may
be possible to support the bay window with a cantilever system and remove the foundation.
This would reduce the encroachment into the required 25 ft. front yard. If this lessor variation
would be approved by the Village Board, revised architectural plans would need to be
submitted and reviewed.
PREVIOUS VARIATION REQUESTS
Table 2 lists all the variation requested for encroachments in the required font yard in the last 10
years. The majority of the variations have been requested to allow the construction of front
porches. Two have been granted for new construction to allow a proposed new front porch to
encroach.
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Table 2

Year

Address

Resulting
Setback
(ft.)

Type of Construction

Approved or Denied
by the Village
Board

2008

410 E. Maple Ave.

28.53

Addition of a porch

Approved

2009

49 N. Stone Ave.

18

New Construction

Approved

2010

921 Arlington Ave.

25.17

Detached Garage*

Approved

2010

301 7th Ave.

25.17

Addition of a porch

Approved

2010

21-23 7th Ave.

0

Detached Garage*

Approved

2013

321 S. Stone Ave.

31.3

Addition of a porch

Approved

2015

332 S. Ashland

16.53

Addition of a porch

Approved

2015

230 S. Catherine Ave.

13.22

Addition of a porch

Approved

2016

300 S. 9th St.

28.25

New Construction

Approved

2018

429 S. Park Rd.

23.38

Addition of a porch

Approved

2018

419 S. Park Rd.

23.17

Addition of a porch

Approved

* Properties have double frontage lots.

CONCLUSION
The Applicants seek to build their house with a front yard three feet smaller than the required
front yard due to the misplacement of the foundation.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variation fails to meet the variation
standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to recommend denial would be
appropriate.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variation fails to meet the variation
standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, but a lesser variation would meet the
variation standards, then the Commission may suggest that the Applicants accept a lesser
variation.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variation meets the variation standards in
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Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to recommend approval would be
appropriate.
ATTACHMENTS
1. Permit file list of required inspections
2. Excerpt from the residential site development packet: required inspections
3. Application submittal package
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Attachment 1

Attachment 2

Attachment 3

